
2018‐19 Expansions (PREVIOUSLY ADOPTED)

Ongoing One‐time

ADA Transition Plan ‐ Funds development of a comprehensive 

countywide five‐year ADA transition plan. ‐            175,000           ‐                   ‐                  

OEM Structural Deficit ‐ Provides ongoing funding for 3 FTE in 

the Office of Emergency Management that were previously 

funded with one‐time funds. ‐            409,400           ‐                   ‐                  

IV Foot Patrol ‐ Restores 1.09 FTE Sheriff Deputy, 0.24 FTE 

Sheriff Deputy Special Duty, and 0.36 FTE Sheriff Sergeant in Isla 

Vista Foot Patrol, for a total of 16.9 FTE assigned to the IV Foot 

Patrol. 1.7            294,900           ‐                   ‐                  

IV Community Resource Deputy ‐ Restores 1.0 FTE Sheriff 

Special Duty Deputy for Isla Vista. 1.0            184,500           ‐                   ‐                  

CIT Training ‐ Earmarks funds to implement a Crisis Intervention 

Training program, which will entail a collaboration between the 

Sheriff's Office and Behavioral Wellness Department to establish 

an ongoing training program. 1.0            ‐                    130,000          ‐                  

Scheduling Software ‐ Funds the purchase and installation of 

software to automate the scheduling process. ‐            60,000             40,000            ‐                  

Overtime Mitigation ‐ Sets aside funds for the implementation 

of the Sheriff's overtime reduction plan.  To access these funds, 

a Board‐approved budget revision would be required. ‐            ‐                    1,750,000       ‐                  

Collaborative Courts ‐ Restores a Deputy District Attorney 

position to staff the South County Collaborative  Justice 

Program. 1.0            241,500           ‐                   ‐                  

Investigator ‐ Funds an additional investigator position. 1.0          146,900         ‐                   ‐                

Subpoena Server (E) ‐ Funds a regular full‐time subpoena server 

in the North County 1.0            67,000             ‐                   ‐                  

Investigator ‐ Funds an additional investigator position. 1.0          117,700         ‐                   ‐                

Experts & Evaluations ‐ Increases funding for experts and 

evaluations now required in certain cases. ‐            45,800             ‐                   ‐                  

Deputy Probation Officer ‐ Adds a Deputy Probation Officer to 

address increased workload as a result of Prop. 63 and the need 

for a higher level of supervision of sex offenders. 1.0            120,400           ‐                   ‐                  

Deputy Probation Officer (E) ‐ Added for increased supervision 

of Sex Offenders due to new mandatory supervision 

requirements and increased number of supervised cases. 1.0            120,400           ‐                   ‐                  

Union Valley Parkway Extension (E) ‐ Amends the Orcutt 

Community Plan to include a new road connection between the 

Union Valley Parkway/Hwy 101 interchange and the adjoining 

frontage road on the east side of Hwy 101.  ‐            ‐                    155,800          ‐                  

Utility Grade Solar Ordinance (E) ‐ Provides funding to conduct 

Utility Grade Solar Ordinance and Policy Amendments.  ‐            ‐                    180,000          ‐                  

Short‐term Rentals (STR) Coastal Zone Amendment (E) ‐ 

Provides funding to prepare ordinance amendments to specify 

allowable STR operations, and allow homestays on residential 

zoned properties, in the Coastal Zone.  ‐            ‐                    70,000            ‐                  

Maintenance ‐ Increases the 18% maintenance funding by 

$550,000, for a total of $2.2 million to address deferred 

maintenance needs. ‐            550,000           ‐                   ‐                  

Vintage Ranch ‐ Earmarks initial funds to construct a required 

bridge at Vintage Ranch in Orcutt. This is year one of a multi‐

year funding plan to address this potential issue. ‐            ‐                    130,000          ‐                  

Deferred Maintenance (E) ‐ Further funding of deferred 

maintenance  ‐            ‐                    550,000          ‐                  

Non‐GFC

General Fund Departments

Department Description  FTE 

GFC

CEO

Sheriff

District Attorney

Public Defender

Public Works

Probation

Planning & Development



2018‐19 Expansions (PREVIOUSLY ADOPTED)

Ongoing One‐time

Maintenance ‐ Increases the 18% maintenance funding by 

$165,000, for a total of $655,000 to address deferred 

maintenance needs. ‐            165,000           ‐                   ‐                  

Homeless Count ‐ Funds County's share of the biennial point‐in‐

time count for the HUD homeless program. ‐            ‐                    15,000            ‐                  

Fair Housing Assessment ‐ Funds County's share of the HUD 

required Fair Housing Assessment. ‐            ‐                    50,000            ‐                  

Tree Maintenance Program ‐ Provides funding to conduct 

surveys, emergency removal, and maintenance of dead or dying 

trees in County parks. ‐            ‐                    200,000          ‐                  

Waller Well ‐ Funds the replacement of a well at Waller Park. ‐          ‐                   750,000          ‐                

Libraries (E) ‐ Ongoing and one‐time funds to assist local 

libraries ‐            113,800           86,200            ‐                  

Deferred Maintenance (E) ‐ Further funding of deferred 

maintenance  ‐            ‐                    165,000          ‐                  

Clean Energy Roadmap (E) ‐ Funds the completion of the 

County’s share of the project, leading to the development of 

new policies and programs that would encourage new green 

energy sources and stimulate the green economy ‐            ‐                    150,000          ‐                  

Homeless Tracking (E) ‐ Provides funding necessary to modify 

the homeless point in time count questionnaire to include 

questions regarding place of origin. 10,000           

ESI Team Project Leader (E) ‐ Provides 50% of the funding for a 

position that would work to secure new outside funding sources 

in support of the implementation of the Climate Action Plan, 

develop new energy efficiency programs, and manage contracts 

and consultants for strategic energy planning  ‐            75,000             ‐                   ‐                  

Maintenance ‐ Increases the 18% maintenance funding by 

$392,000, for a total of $1.5 million to address deferred 

maintenance needs. ‐            392,000           ‐                   ‐                  

Public Safety Radios ‐ Provides additional funding for upgrades 

to the public safety radio tower infrastructure. ‐            ‐                    263,000          ‐                  

ADA Facility Assessment ‐ Provides funding for the identification 

of ADA deficiencies within County facilities. ‐            ‐                    150,000          ‐                  

Security Upgrades ‐ Funds installation of security‐related 

upgrades at County facilities. ‐            ‐                    400,000          ‐                  

Water Reduction Measures ‐ Funds installation of water 

reduction measures at County facilities. ‐            ‐                    100,000          ‐                  

Deferred Maintenance (E) ‐ Further funding of deferred 

maintenance  ‐            ‐                    385,000          ‐                  

Legal Office Professional ‐ Restores an LOP to provide support to 

attorneys. 1.0            71,300             ‐                   ‐                  

Deputy Counsel ‐ Provides two years of funding for a Counsel IV  1.0          ‐                   422,000          ‐                

Renew '22 ‐ Provides funding for Renew '22 initiatives, primarily  ‐          815,000         ‐                   ‐                

Cannabis Tax Revenue Set Aside (E) ‐ Set aside remaining 

unallocated Cannabis Tax revenue in fund balance  ‐            ‐                    508,000          ‐                  

Strategic Reserve (E) ‐ Provides additional funding to the 

Strategic Reserve ‐            ‐                    1,500,000       ‐                  

11.7          4,165,600$     8,160,000$    ‐$                

Department Description  FTE 

GFC

Non‐GFC

General Services

Community Services

County Counsel

General Fund Departments Subtotal

General County Programs



2018‐19 Expansions (PREVIOUSLY ADOPTED)

Fire

Fire Crews ‐ Converts two extra help Fire Crew positions to 

regular Squad Leader positions. 2.0            ‐                    ‐                   116,200         

Epidemiologist ‐ Funds a Senior Epidemiologist for public health 

surveillance and analysis of emerging trends (offset by a 

reduction in extra help). 1.0            ‐                    ‐                   ‐                  

Medical Assistants ‐ Converts two extra help Medical Assistants 

to regular Medical Assistants at the Lompoc Health Care Center 

(offset by a reduction in extra help). 2.0            ‐                    ‐                   ‐                  

5.0            ‐$                 ‐$                 116,200$       

16.7          4,165,600$     8,160,000$    116,200$       Total 

Non‐General Fund Departments

Public Health

Non‐General Fund Departments Subtotal



 2017-18 Expansions (PREVIOUSLY ADOPTED)

Page 1 of 2

Ongoing One-time

County Executive Office
(E) County Economic Strategic Planning - Provided funds to begin planning and 
research related to creating an economic development plan.                  -    $                       -    $              85,000  $                       -   

County Counsel Deputy County Counsel - Restoration of 0.5 FTE attorney to support General Fund 
programs, projects, and litigation

0.50            89,207                -                            -                            

Extra-Help Deputy DA - Addition of one extra-help Deputy District Attorney to 
support prosecution efforts of multi-defendant gang murder case in North County, 
bringing total funding to $380,000.

-              -                       80,000                -                       

Data Management - Replacement of existing case management system with a new 
web-based application. The Department is also using $150,000 in fund balance 
towards this purchase.

-              -                       400,000              -                       

Deputy Probation Officers - Restoration of 2.0 FTE Deputy Probation Officers to 
supervise Proposition 36 Substance Abuse Crime Prevention Act caseloads

2.00            298,513              -                       -                       

Los Prietos Boys Camp Remodel - Remodel of bathroom and replacement of carpet at 
the Los Prietos Boys Camp using Los Prietos Donation Fund Balance

-              -                       -                       175,000              

(E) Juvenile Probation Officers - Restored two Deputy Probation Officers to juvenile 
field supervision.

2.00            259,076              

Lost Time Mitigation - Creates a pool of funds for the department to draw on to help 
mitigate employee lost time due to illness or injury in order to reduce the need for 
overtime. This will allow the Department to fund 8 previously unfunded positions and 
adds 2 additional positions. 

10.00         -                       1,250,000          -                       

IV Foot Patrol Station - Restoration of 3.0 FTE Sheriff Sergeants, 2.0 FTE Sheriff 
Special Duty Deputies, and 4.0 FTE Sheriff Deputies for the Isla Vista Foot Patrol 
Station for three quarters of the fiscal year.

6.60            1,416,675          -                       -                       

IV Community Resource Deputy - Restoration of 1.0 FTE Sheriff Special Duty Deputy 
for Isla Vista

1.00            178,200              -                       -                       

Court Bailiffs - Creation of a pool of funds to staff civil courtrooms with security on an 
as-needed basis

-              500,000              -                       -                       

Orcutt Community Park Maintenance - Ongoing maintenance for Orcutt Community 
Park

-              60,000                -                       -                       

CCE Launch - Expansion to begin Phase 3/Program Launch of Community Choice 
Energy implementation activities

-              -                       300,000              -                       

Libraries - Addition of $241,489 in ongoing funding for a total award of $3,485,349 to 
maintain library per capita funding at $7.80

-              241,489              -                       -                       

Dead Tree Clearing - Removal of dying and dead trees at parks and trails -              -                       200,000              -                       

Parks Deferred Maintenance - Address back log of Parks deferred maintenance needs -              75,000                310,000              -                       

Homeless Shelters - Restoration of pass-through to full funding of  homeless shelters 
and warming centers 

-              19,750                -                       -                       

(E) Goleta Beach - Set aside funding necessary for Coastal Commission Compliance 
and permitting at Goleta Beach

-              -                       567,000              -                       

(E) County Libraries - Raised per capita budget from $7.80 to $8.20. -              -                       180,000              -                       

(E) Library - Provided funds to help preventy reduction in library hours of operations -              -                       180,000              -                       

Maintenance - Restoration of maintenance funding from FY 2017-18 proposed service 
level reduction

-              175,000              -                       -                       

Maintenance - Increase of maintenance funding to address deferred needs -              -                       1,190,000          -                       

IVCC Maintenance - Ongoing maintenance funding for the Isla Vista Community 
Center

-              18,000                -                       -                       

Public Safety Radio System - Funding for critical public safety radio system and 
equipment replacement needs

-              925,000              -                       

(E) Isla Vista CSD - Added funds to cover IV Community Services District office space 
rent at the IV Clinic on a one-time basis.

-              -                       9,000                  -                       

Winter Storm Road Repairs - Expansion to provide local match toward the cost of 
repairing damage to the County's road system due to the 2017 Winter Storms from 
the Strategic Reserve

-              -                       1,000,000          -                       

Roads Maintenance - Restoration of funding for road deferred maintenance -              250,000              1,700,000          -                       

Cannabis - Expansion to fund the preparation of an Environmental Impact Report and 
election costs associated with proposed County cannabis ordinance

-              -                       430,000              -                       

(E) Contingencies - Increase contingencies fund balance for unexpected needs -              -                       481,189              -                       

(E) Court Security - Set aside one-time funds for Sheriff to use, if needed, to provide 
additional court security as requested by the presiding judge.

-              -                       300,000              -                       

(E) IV Foot Patrol - Restored, on a one-time basis, partial reductions made to the Isla 
Vista Foot Patrol.

-              -                       475,000              -                       

General Fund Departments Subtotal 22.10         3,321,834$        10,321,265$      175,000              

General Fund Departments

GFC
Non-GFCFTEDescriptionDepartment

District Attorney

Sheriff

Probation

Community Services

General County Programs

General Services

Public Works



 2017-18 Expansions (PREVIOUSLY ADOPTED)

Page 2 of 2

Ongoing One-time
GFC

Non-GFCFTEDescriptionDepartment

Non-General Fund Departments
Fire Division Chief - Addition of State-funded 1.0 FTE Fire Division Chief to oversee 
Dispatch and Logistics and increase command and control on large fire incidents

1.00            -$                     -$                     392,000$           

Civilian Inspector - Addition of 1.0 FTE Civilian Inspector for inspections, plan reviews, 
and land use project support

1.00            -                       -                       147,437              

IMD Beds - Restoration of 19 Institute for Mental Disease (IMD) beds to increase total 
beds from 28 to 47 per day

-              1,500,000          -                       -                       

IMD Beds - Addition of  7 IMD beds to increase total beds from 47 to 54 per day -              -                       600,000              -                       

Inpatient Hospital Beds - Addition of 2 hospital beds to increase total beds from 5 to 
7 per day

-              -                       600,000              -                       

Crisis Residential Treatment - Development of new 6-bed Crisis Residential 
Treatment (CRT) program with grant funds

-              -                       -                       1,100,000          

(E) AOT Program - Provided one-time general fund revenue to continue 2nd year of 
Assisted Outpatient Treatment pilot project.

-              -                       275,000              -                       

IHSS Wage Increases - Addition of $450,000 in ongoing matching funds to cover the 
local-mandated share of costs associated with the FY 2017-18 In-Home Supportive 
Services Individual Provider wage increase

-              450,000              -                       -                       

CalFresh Match - Addition of one-time matching funds required to maximize CalFresh 
program allocation by drawing down additional State and Federal funds totaling 
$764,000

10.00         106,000              764,000              

CalFresh Match - Addition of one-time matching funds required to draw down 
additional State and Federal Redistribution funds for CalFresh totaling $2,190,000

28.00         386,000              2,190,000          

(E) IHSS - Set aside ongoing funds for anticipated future increases in the County's IHSS 
maintenance of effort.

-              625,000              -                       -                       

(E) Child Welfare Social Workers - Restored four child welfare workers which were 
cut due to budget constraints.

4.00            175,667              175,667              -                       

(E) Foster Care Eligibility Workers - Restored 3.75 foster care administration workers 
which were cut due to budget constraints.

3.75            96,078                84,068                -                       

Non-General Fund Departments Subtotal 47.75         3,338,745$        1,734,735$        4,593,437$        

Total 69.85         6,660,579$        12,056,000$      4,768,437$        

Social Services

Behavioral Wellness

Fire



 2016-17 Expansions (PREVIOUSLY ADOPTED)

Ongoing One-time

Auditor-Controller

Accountant Auditor - This adjustment funds one Accountant-Auditor for the New 

Auditor Training & Development program, which will maintain and enhance the 

Auditor's commitment to the development of strong fiscal staff throughout the 

County.  It will be partially offset by payments through the cost allocation plan in the 

future.

1.00  $            94,000 

*Inpatient beds -  This expansion will provide funding to cover anticipated demand 

for inpatient contracted acute and long term beds.

            1,606,556 

(E) This adjustment establishes capital facilities budget for Mental Health treatment 

beds.

               243,000 

Development Impact Fee - This adjustment would fund a Development Impact Fee 

(AB1600) study by outside consultants to ensure that County assessed fees are 

reflective of the current cost structure and that the County is achieving full cost 

recovery.

               250,000 

Everbridge- This adjustment would fund software licensing fees ($82,000 ongoing) 

for the continuation of the Everbridge mass notification system as the County’s 

primary tool for emergency public information and warning; and fund a half time 

staff position ($45,000 onetime) for expanded Everbridge implementation.

0.50                82,000                  45,000 

(E) This adjustment will help the Women's Commission further its mission to 

promote the well-being of women in Santa Barbara County. The Commission will 

advise the Board on critical areas affecting women, especially women who have the 

greatest need.

                   8,000 

Child Support 

Services

*Child Support Officers - This adjustment will enable the Department to hire 

(replace) two Child Support Officers for a two-year period by using a 2-1 match of 

Federal dollars. Total General Fund cost for each position is $25,000 per year, for a 

total of $100,000 over two years. Federal matching funds will be approximately 

$200,000 over the two-year period.  The department will reduce staff or take other 

cost reduction measures after two years if more state funding is not provided.

2.00                100,000  $            192,272 

VoteCal System - This expansion will allow the Elections Division of the Clerk-

Recorder-Assessor's office to increase temporary staff costs needed to process 

voter registration under the new VoteCal rules, which now require continual 

processing of voter registration.

             120,000 

Appraiser - This adjustment provides on-going funding for 1 property appraiser 

position to assist with property appraisals and timely completion of the County’s 

annual property tax roll.

1.00                88,900 

Libraries - This adjustment adds an additional $33,135 to a total award of $3,414,578 

to maintain the libraries per capital funding at $7.80, per the Board's previous 

direction last year to maintain this dollar level of per capita funding.

                 33,135 

Cuyama Pool Operations - This adjustment will fund on-going operations for the 

Cuyama Pool, scheduled to re-open in FY16-17.

1.00              170,000 

Goleta Beach - This adjustment will allow the department to fulfill it's 20 year 

conditional permit and obligation to the California Coastal Commission (CCC) for 

required monitoring, surveys, and maintenance (including cover of the revetment) 

of Goleta Beach Park's revetment.

             130,000 

Dead Tree Clearing - This adjustment will help address Parks' significant need for 

maintenance of dead and dying trees, which are a safety concern countywide. Parks 

plans on leveraging these funds by applying for a CAL FIRE grant in early 2017.

               100,000 

Homeless Count - This adjustment will fund the County's share of the bi-annual Point 

in Time Count for the Homeless Program required by HUD.

                  15,000 

Emergency Solutions Grant Administration - This adjustment funds 0.50 FTE for part-

time assistance administering the State's Emergency Solutions Grant program, 

offset by administration fee revenue of $8,000 annually, as directed by the Board on 

May 3, 2016.

0.50                46,000 

(E) This adjustment adds an additional $200,000 in one-time funding towards 

Libraries.

               200,000 

(E) This adjustment is necessary for the conditional appropriation to begin Phase 2 

of Community Choice Energy (CCE) implementation activities in FY 2016-17 upon 

completion of the feasibility study and direction from the Board to proceed.

                 95,000 

Flexible Promotions - This adjustment reflects positions within the salary model for 

FY 2016-17 which are eligible for flexible promotion.

               28,000 

(E) This adjustment adds a Deputy County Counsel III position (0.6 FTE) to improve 

capacity and simultaneously litigate General Fund actions: land use; code 

enforcement; fee-to-trust; property tax appeals; conservatorships; contracts; 

restraint motions; and jail issues.

0.60                   92,465 

Department Description FTE

GFC
Non-GFC

Behavioral Wellness

Community Services

County Counsel

County Executive 

Office

Clerk-Recorder-

Assessor

*Service Level Reduction restoration Page 1 of 4



 2016-17 Expansions (PREVIOUSLY ADOPTED)

Ongoing One-timeDepartment Description FTE

GFC
Non-GFC

North County Deputy DA - This adjustment will add 1.0 Deputy District Attorney in 

the North County to assist with the increased workload and complexity associated 

with the 42% increase in  violent crime cases over the past 4 years.   

1.00               171,000 

Translation & Transcription Costs - This adjustment will fund increasing costs for 

translations and transcription services. The department is experiencing an increase 

in costs primarily due to an increase in discoverable digital evidence used to 

prosecute criminal cases.

                 80,000 

North County Gang Case - This one-time budget expansion will support the 

prosecution efforts of the MS-13 (Matador) multi-defendant gang murder case in 

North County which will require intensive and focused resources in order to 

successfully prosecute this case.

0.00                300,000 

(E) This adjustment will restore and permanently fund a 1.0 FTE Deputy District 

Attorney to investigate environmental and wage theft crimes.

1.00              160,000 

Helicopter Fire Captain - This adjustment adds a staff Fire Captain to the Helicopter 

program and is necessary to ensure continuity of effective daily operations plus 

after hours response capabilities 7 days per week.

1.00              204,969 

Inspection Services - This adjustment adds 2 civilian inspectors to the Inspection 

Services/Investigations section and is necessary to ensure that critical fire code 

inspections are completed within established timelines, leading to improved safety 

of lives and property.

2.00               291,658 

Inspection Services AOP - This adjustment adds an Administrative Office 

Professional to the Inspections Services/Investigations section.  This position 

provides critical administrative support, ensuring data is recorded, compiled and 

reported accurately, and inspections are scheduled appropriately.

1.00                  78,514 

Security Enhancements - This will provide funds for installation of security-related 

upgrades to front reception areas of high use or high profile across several 

departments countywide. No funding is shown here as it is anticipated to be funded 

by debt financing (see General County Programs).

Real Property Assistance - This adjustment will add 1.0 FTE in Real Property to assist 

in the day to day operation and management of the increasing workload (the 

division recently assumed responsibility for all Public Works real property work). The 

funding source is General Fund Contribution of $68,000 and revenue for services 

charged to County departments (mostly State and Federal sources) of $68,000. The 

request is for one-time funds until extra help can be reduced in FY 2017-18 to offset 

the General Fund Contribution.

1.00                  68,000                68,000 

Water Reduction Measures - This adjustment will provide water reduction measures 

which, due to the extended drought, will continue to be reviewed at all facilities to 

identify cost efficiencies.  This investment is estimated to have a two-year payback, 

and would save 5 million gallons of water annually.

               100,000 

Facility Manager Assistance - This adjustment will add 0.5 FTE to assist the Facility 

Manager with contract administration, permits, annual reporting to regulatory 

agencies, and budget preparation.  There has been an increase in workload 

associated with additional projects, including deferred maintenance.

0.50                47,000 

(E) This adjustment funds additional deferred maintenance.                100,000 

HR Recruiter - This adjustment adds funding for an additional recruiter position to 

address the increasing needs of Human Resources' customers and to upgrade HR's 

recruiting capacity to meet the significant increase in needed services and tightening 

labor market.

1.00              134,096 

Labor Relations Manager - This adjustment adds funding for an additional Labor 

Relations Manager to handle increasing workload in labor relations and 

investigations.  This adjustment will also allow HR to be more proactive and 

responsive in resolving Employee Relations issues.

1.00               155,369 

Benefits Division - This adjustment increases a 0.5 FTE position in the Employee 

Benefits Division to 0.75 FTE to accommodate increased workload due to 

monitoring 400+ Extra Help employees to determine eligibility under the Affordable 

Care Act and managing their enrollment. Commissions received from the discount 

prescription drug card program will be utilized to cover the cost of this addition.

0.25                 29,045 

Fire

General Services

Human Resources

District Attorney

*Service Level Reduction restoration Page 2 of 4



 2016-17 Expansions (PREVIOUSLY ADOPTED)

Ongoing One-timeDepartment Description FTE

GFC
Non-GFC

(E) North County Task Force on At-Risk Youth                   75,000 

(E) Economic Vitality Team of Santa Barbara County - Economic Development Santa 

Barbara County

                  75,000 

(E) Transition House - Emergency Shelter Services for Homeless Families                  50,000 

(E) PATH Santa Barbara - General Operating Support                  50,000 

(E) Community Action Commission of Santa Barbara - Healthy Senior Lunch Program                  50,000 

(E) Good Samaritan Shelter - Emergency Shelter Programs                  50,000 

(E) Santa Barbara Rape Crisis Center - Sexual Assault Counseling and Education 

Program in Isla Vista

                 20,000 

(E) Buellton Senior Center - Nutrition Center                   15,000 

(E) United Way of Northern Santa Barbara County - Santa Barbara County AmeriCorp 

Partnership for Veterans and People Experiencing Homelessness

                  10,000 

(E) New Beginnings Counseling Center - Safe Parking and Homeless Outreach                   10,000 

(E) Organic Soup Kitchen - Organic Soup Delivery Services                   10,000 

(E) Solvang Senior Center - Nutrition Program                     4,000 

Probation

Deputy Probation Officer - This adjustment will add 1.0 Deputy Probation Officer to 

supervise caseloads. This will allow better alignment of caseloads to evidence-based 

standards.

1.00               131,666 

Writs & Appeals - This adjustment creates a Writs and Appeals attorney/training 

director position for the Office of the Public Defender. The position will serve as a 

resource for the trial attorneys in the Office. Additionally, this position will function 

as the attorney training director, ensuring that newly hired attorneys are quickly and 

appropriately trained, as well as providing on-going best practices training for all the 

attorneys.

1.00               158,700 

Data Management - This adjustment funds extra help for implementation of a new 

case management system ($40,000) and increased contract costs related to 

electronic discoverable digital data management ($40,000).  

                 80,000 

Animal Control Officer - This adjustment will add 1.0 FTE Animal Control Officer 

position to act as the Dispatcher for officer field services.  This position will assign 

field service calls and monitor officers in the field for efficiency and safety purposes 

and was identified as a key finding in the AHA assessment.

1.00                  92,119 

Animal Services Extra Help Conversion - This adjustment is requesting general fund 

contribution to convert 1.0 FTE extra help Animal Services Attendant to a regular 

position. This position was identified by the Animal Services Oversight Committee as 

a necessary addition.

                31,386 

(E) This adjustment is for a contract for public health nursing services to provide 

home visits, linkages to care, and assessments to seniors and adults with disabilities, 

as a request made by the Adult and Aging Network (AAN).

1.00                90,000                  58,000 

Health Education Associate - This adjustment will add 1.0 FTE Health Education 

Associate, offset by a reduction in extra help, to replace the current use of 

contracted services and will provide surveillance activities and linkages to care to 

clients at risk of or newly diagnosed with HIV/AIDS through our Surveillance and 

Prevention HIV Disease Programs.  There will be no additional costs. (Funded 

through State and Federal grants)

1.00

Health Educator - This adjustment will add 1.0 FTE Health Educator position, offset 

by a reduction in extra help, and will provide core public health promotion activities 

and assist with chronic disease prevention and awareness of emerging issues. 

(Funded with Tobacco Settlement Funds)

1.00

Health Care Practitioner  - This adjustment will add 0.50 Health Care Practitioner 

(HCP) to the OB/GYN practice at the Santa Maria Health Care Center.  The current 

0.50 FTE HCP will be retiring and the patient volume will support the additional 0.50 

FTE. (Primarily funded through Medi-Cal/Medicare)

0.50                  41,415 

Lompoc Medical Assistant and AOP - This adjustment will add 1.0 FTE Medical 

Assistant and 1.0 AOP in the Lompoc Health Care Center. Grant enhancements have 

allowed for the hiring of additional provider staff that will require these additional 

support staff. (Primarily funded through Medi-Cal/Medicare)

2.00                46,446 

Santa Barbara Staff Nurse - This adjustment will add 1.0 FTE Staff Nurse to the Santa 

Barbara Health Care Center to cover expanded specialty care, such as OBGYN  and 

other services. (Primarily funded through Medi-Cal/Medicare)

1.00                  51,022 

Public Health

Outside Agencies

Public Defender

*Service Level Reduction restoration Page 3 of 4



 2016-17 Expansions (PREVIOUSLY ADOPTED)

Ongoing One-timeDepartment Description FTE

GFC
Non-GFC

Franklin Center AOP - This adjustment will add a 1.0 FTE Administrative Office 

Professional (AOP) to the Franklin Health Care Center for patient registration at the 

Care Center and the two South County Homeless Shelter clinics.  The addition of this 

AOP will free up provider staff to see more patients. (Primarily funded through Medi-

Cal/Medicare)

1.00                 24,196 

Family Health Admin AOP - This adjustment will add 1.0 FTE Administrative Office 

Professional, offset by a reduction in extra help, for Primary Care and Family Health 

Administration for the support, maintenance, and implementation of the i2i Tracks 

software system necessary for quality, utilization, and other reporting. (Funded 

through CenCal ACE Program)

1.00

Santa Maria Center Clinical Social Worker - This adjustment will add a 1.0 FTE 

Licensed Clinical Social Worker (LCSW) Behavioral Health Specialist at the Santa 

Maria Health Care Center to provide behavioral health services for integrated care 

for PHD patients. (Primarily funded through Medi-Cal/Medicare)

1.00                48,340 

Team Project Leader - This adjustment will add a Team Project Leader as part of a 

restructuring of the PHD Fiscal programs due to increased workload, increased 

federal and other regulatory requirements, and increased audit/other risk from grant 

and healthcare programs. (Primarily funded through Medi-Cal/Medicare)

1.00                157,631 

Department Business Specialist - This adjustment will add a 1.0 Department 

Business Specialist (DBS) to the Public Health Administration Division to provide 

support for new initiatives, capital and maintenance projects, and to monitor and 

maintain systems around new federal requirements. (Primarily funded through Medi-

Cal/Medicare)

1.00                 99,374 

Environmental Health Interns - This adjustment will add 2 - 0.50 positions to hire 

paid interns in the Environmental Health Services programs for a one-time six month 

project to digitize plan checks and records for storage purposes. (Funded with Fund 

Balance)

1.00                 25,000 

Public Works - Roads

*Maintenance for Roads  - This adjustment would provide $1.25M to the Road 

Maintenance Annual Plan for pavement preservation program deferred 

maintenance work;  reductions resulted from State Board of Equalization approval 

of gas tax rate reductions (new HUTA). This will bring the total General Fund for 

Roads to $3M (an increase of $500,000 over last year).

            1,250,000 

*Santa Maria Branch Jail - This budget expansion restores, on a one-time basis for 

FY 2016-17, the Service Level Reduction (SLR) included in the Sheriff's 

Recommended Budget that would otherwise close the Santa Maria Branch Jail.

6.00                 951,898 

NBJ Custody Deputies - This adjustment funds the hiring of 15 Custody Deputy 

positions in October 2016 (11.25 FTE) for the Northern Branch Jail, and will be used 

for shift relief at the Main Jail until opening of the Northern Branch Jail.  The amount 

of funding is within the Northern Branch Jail Operations Funding Plan.

11.25            1,324,540 

(E) This adjustment adds 1 position (1.0 FTE) of Sheriff's Service Technician to the 

Law Enforcement Operations of the Sheriff's Office to augment Patrol and provide 

services to the community normally done by sworn staff.

1.00                75,000 

Treasurer-Tax 

Collector-Public 

Administrator

(E) This adjustment increases FTEs by 1.0 for an additional Veterans Services Officer. 1.00                80,000 

Employee/Pension Costs Reserve - This adjustment will set aside funds to be used in 

the event of unexpected increases to employee costs, or  changes to pension 

contributions.

          1,250,000 

Debt Service - This adjustment will set aside funds necessary for annual debt service 

of approximately $20 million in proceeds to be used for needed capital 

improvements.  This amount may be paired with non-General Fund capital needs for 

a larger debt issuance.

         1,400,000 

(E) This adjustment augments the existing funding for the 211 Help Line program.                  28,000 

Total 51.10 4,768,371$        6,189,919$          2,682,422$       

Public Health

Sheriff

General County 

Programs

*Service Level Reduction restoration Page 4 of 4


	2018-19 Expansions (PREVIOUSLY ADOPTED)
	2017-18 Expansions (PREVIOUSLY ADOPTED) Final
	FY 17-18 Expansions Adopted

	2016-17 Expansions (PREVIOUSLY ADOPTED) - Final

